agreement to pay Pribil deferred wages in the future. Lakin 
and Pribil worked together to prepare a document entitled 
“Promissory Note” (note) setting forth their agreed-upon terms. 
The note reads:

ON DEMAND, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, [Lakin] 
promises to pay to [Pribil], or order, the sum of ONE 
MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,200,000.00), plus an additional amount of FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000.00) on each anniver-
sary date of Pribil’s continuous employment by Lakin, 
together with interest, from date of demand at the rate of 
twelve percent (12%) per annum.

The initial principal amount of this note represents